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July 18, 1977

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 8:00 P.M., John Glode, Emil T. Lemich and Martin McMahon present; Glode,

Chairman, to hear all persons relative to the 1977-1978 budget requests.

seconded by McMahon and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of June, 1977, Mary G.
Bradford, County Clerk, the budget making authority,

prepared and submitted to the Board a county budget
for the 1977-1978 fiscal year ending June 30, 1978.

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at
large upon the records of this Board and a copy
thereof was made available for public inspection at
the office of the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such
budget, together with the summary of said budget,
was published in the Rawlins Daily Times, a legal
newspaper published and of general circulation in
the county on the 8th day of July, 1977 and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such
budget at the time and place specified in said
notice, at which time all interested parties were
given an opportunity to be heard; and '

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain

alterations and revisions were made in such proposed
budget, all of which more fully appear in the minutes

of this Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of
County Commissioners that the county budget, as so
revised and altered, be adopted as the official
county budget for the 1977-1978 fiscal year ending
June 30, 1978,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following
appropriations made for the 1977-1978 fiscal year
ending June 30, 1978 and the expenditures of each
officer, department or spending agency be limited
to the amount herein appropriated.

Dated this 18th day of July, 1977.

Attest: /s/ Mary G. Bradford County Clerk

Thereupon the Board adjourned until July 19, 1977.

GENERAL FUND:

County Commissioners

County Clerk

County Treasurer

County Assessor

County Sheriff

County Attorney

County Surveyor

County Coroner

Agriculture Department

Clerk of District Court

Justice Court

Courthouse and Jail

Road and Bridge

Water Commissioner

General Federal Revenue Sharing

Elections

Health Officer

Other General Account f#1

Other General Account #2
Total

Provision for Tax Shrinkage

Total General Fund Appropriations

Cash Reserve Fund

Depreciation Reserve Funds
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

County Fair

County Museum

County Hospital

County Library

Bond Sinking Fund

Bond Interest Fund

General Welfare

Jeffrey Center
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

A motion was made by Lemich,

$ 29,000.00
117,290.00
93,000.00
96,700.00
305,535.00
57,100.00
25,000.00
9,800.00
39,720.00
94,000.00
52,370.00
220,300.00
468,700.00
10,500.00
531,422.00
30,400.00
35,775.00
971,500.00
61,200.00
$3,249,312.00

$3,249,312.00
365,000.00
35,000.00
$3,649,312.00
71,300.00
25,500.00
2,818,400.00
99,460.00
159,100.00
94,360.00
94,315.00
32,440.00
$3,394,875.00

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Carbon County,

Wyoming:

/s/ John Glode

Chairman

/s/ Martin McMahon

/s/ Emil T. Lemich

July 19, 1977. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Glode, Chairman.

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BUDGET

WHEREAS, on the 19th day of July, 1977, this Board adopted a County Budget for the 1977-1978 fiscal year
ending June 30, 1978, call ing for the following appropriations:

General Fund

Fair Fund

Museum Fund
Hospital Fund
Library Fund

Bond Sinking Fund
Bond Interest Fund
Jeffrey Center

General Welfare & Health

TOTAL

And WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and estimated revenue,

$3,649,312.00
71,300.00
25,500.00
2,818,400.00
99,460.00
159,100.00
94,360.00
32,440.00
94,315.00
$7,044,187.00

it is necessary that the following

amounts be raised by general taxation, and in order to raise such sums of money, it is necessary that levies
be made for the 1977-1978 fiscal year ending June 30, 1978 as shown opposite each fund:

General Fund

Fair Fund

Museum Fund

Hospital Fund

Library Fund

Bond Sinking Fund

Bond Interest Fund

Jeffrey Center

General Welfare and Health

Amount to be Raised Mill Levy

$1,513,916.00 8.025
55,855.00 .296
17,156.00 .091
364,400.00 1,93}
83,382.00 442
85,000.00 443
31,700.00 164
28,440,00 .151

94,315.00 .500
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July 19, 1977

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made for the 1977-
1978 fiscal year ending June 30, 1978.

Dated this 19th day of July, 1977.

Attest: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Carbon County, Wyoming

/s/ Mary G. Bradford . /s/ John Glode Chairman
County Clerk

/s/ Martin McMahon

/s/ Emil T. Lemich

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

e Chairman
County Flerk
July 13, 1977
1977

SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTION PROCLAMATION-CARBON COUNTY
September 13, 1977 - School and Community College District Elections
July 15, 1977 - First day for candidates to file for office with county clerk
July 29, 1977 - Last day to file for office

August 13, 1977 - Last day to register to vote at the office of the city or county clerk

Officers to be Elected

School District #1 Trustees

No. " Title Terms
1l Regsidence Area A Trustee
Lamont - Seminoe Dam - Bairoil 3 Years
1 Residence Area B Trustee
Rawling - Sinclair - Ft. Steele - Walcott 3 Years

School District #2 Trustees

1 Residence Area E Trustee

Hanna - Elmo - Leo - Kortes Dam - Elk Mountain 3 Years
1 ' Residence Area G Trustee

Saratoga - Brush Creek - Bennett - Ryan Park 3 Years
1 Residence Area I Trustee At Large 3 Years

Campaign Reporting Requirements

All candidates must file a statement of campaign receipts and expenditures by September 23rd with the
County Clerk. A candidate who fails to file a full and complete itemized statement within the time required
is guilty of a misdemeanor and no such candidate shall receive a certificate of election, nor shall he enter
upon the duties of the office, and a vacancy shall exist.

Every political action committee supporting a school or college board candidate, and every candidate's
campaign committee shall file a statement of campaign receipts and expenditures by September 20th with the
County Clerk.

Suppliers of campaign advertising are to file an itemized statement by September 20th with the Secretary
of State.

/s/ Mary G. Bradford

COUNTY CLERK
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING




