

July 18, 1977

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 8:00 P.M., John Glode, Emil T. Lemich and Martin McMahon present; Glode, Chairman, to hear all persons relative to the 1977-1978 budget requests. A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of June, 1977, Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk, the budget making authority, prepared and submitted to the Board a county budget for the 1977-1978 fiscal year ending June 30, 1978.

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large upon the records of this Board and a copy thereof was made available for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summary of said budget, was published in the Rawlins Daily Times, a legal newspaper published and of general circulation in the county on the 8th day of July, 1977 and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place specified in said notice, at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were made in such proposed budget, all of which more fully appear in the minutes of this Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the county budget, as so revised and altered, be adopted as the official county budget for the 1977-1978 fiscal year ending June 30, 1978,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following appropriations made for the 1977-1978 fiscal year ending June 30, 1978 and the expenditures of each officer, department or spending agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated.

Dated this 18th day of July, 1977.

Attest: /s/ Mary G. Bradford County Clerk

GENERAL FUND:	
County Commissioners	\$ 29,000.00
County Clerk	117,290.00
County Treasurer	93,000.00
County Assessor	96,700.00
County Sheriff	305,535.00
County Attorney	57,100.00
County Surveyor	25,000.00
County Coroner	9,800.00
Agriculture Department	39,720.00
Clerk of District Court	94,000.00
Justice Court	52,370.00
Courthouse and Jail	220,300.00
Road and Bridge	468,700.00
Water Commissioner	10,500.00
General Federal Revenue Sharing	531,422.00
Elections	30,400.00
Health Officer	35,775.00
Other General Account #1	971,500.00
Other General Account #2	61,200.00
Total	\$3,249,312.00
Provision for Tax Shrinkage	
Total General Fund Appropriations	\$3,249,312.00
Cash Reserve Fund	365,000.00
Depreciation Reserve Funds	35,000.00
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS	\$3,649,312.00
County Fair	71,300.00
County Museum	25,500.00
County Hospital	2,818,400.00
County Library	99,460.00
Bond Sinking Fund	159,100.00
Bond Interest Fund	94,360.00
General Welfare	94,315.00
Jeffrey Center	32,440.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$3,394,875.00

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Carbon County, Wyoming:

/s/ John Glode

Chairman

/s/ Martin McMahon

/s/ Emil T. Lemich

Thereupon the Board adjourned until July 19, 1977.

July 19, 1977. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Glode, Chairman.

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BUDGET

WHEREAS, on the 19th day of July, 1977, this Board adopted a County Budget for the 1977-1978 fiscal year ending June 30, 1978, calling for the following appropriations:

General Fund	\$3,649,312.00
Fair Fund	71,300.00
Museum Fund	25,500.00
Hospital Fund	2,818,400.00
Library Fund	99,460.00
Bond Sinking Fund	159,100.00
Bond Interest Fund	94,360.00
Jeffrey Center	32,440.00
General Welfare & Health	94,315.00
TOTAL	\$7,044,187.00

And WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and estimated revenue, it is necessary that the following amounts be raised by general taxation, and in order to raise such sums of money, it is necessary that levies be made for the 1977-1978 fiscal year ending June 30, 1978 as shown opposite each fund:

	Amount to be Raised	Mill Levy
General Fund	\$1,513,916.00	.025
Fair Fund	55,855.00	.296
Museum Fund	17,156.00	.091
Hospital Fund	364,400.00	1.931
Library Fund	83,382.00	.442
Bond Sinking Fund	85,000.00	.443
Bond Interest Fund	31,700.00	.164
Jeffrey Center	28,440.00	.151
General Welfare and Health	94,315.00	.500

July 19, 1977

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made for the 1977-1978 fiscal year ending June 30, 1978.

Dated this 19th day of July, 1977.

Attest:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Carbon County, Wyoming

/s/ Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

/s/ John Glode

Chairman

/s/ Martin McMahon

/s/ Emil T. Lemich

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Glode

Chairman

July 13, 1977

1977

SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTION PROCLAMATION-CARBON COUNTY

September 13, 1977 - School and Community College District Elections

July 15, 1977 - First day for candidates to file for office with county clerk

July 29, 1977 - Last day to file for office

August 13, 1977 - Last day to register to vote at the office of the city or county clerk

Officers to be Elected

School District #1 Trustees

No.	Title	Terms
1	Residence Area A Trustee Lamont - Seminoe Dam - Bairoil	3 Years
1	Residence Area B Trustee Rawlins - Sinclair - Ft. Steele - Walcott	3 Years

School District #2 Trustees

1	Residence Area E Trustee Hanna - Elmo - Leo - Kortes Dam - Elk Mountain	3 Years
1	Residence Area G Trustee Saratoga - Brush Creek - Bennett - Ryan Park	3 Years
1	Residence Area I Trustee At Large	3 Years

Campaign Reporting Requirements

All candidates must file a statement of campaign receipts and expenditures by September 23rd with the County Clerk. A candidate who fails to file a full and complete itemized statement within the time required is guilty of a misdemeanor and no such candidate shall receive a certificate of election, nor shall he enter upon the duties of the office, and a vacancy shall exist.

Every political action committee supporting a school or college board candidate, and every candidate's campaign committee shall file a statement of campaign receipts and expenditures by September 20th with the County Clerk.

Suppliers of campaign advertising are to file an itemized statement by September 20th with the Secretary of State.

/s/ Mary G. Bradford

COUNTY CLERK
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING